# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CATAPHORA, INC.	12/23/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	: SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Street Address:	3003 TASMAN DRIVE	
City:	SANTA CLARA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7421660
Patent Number:	7386439
Application Number:	11497470
PCT Number:	US0630284
PCT Number:	US0630274

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)962-6736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (404) 885-3038

Email: michael.brignati@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. BRIGNATI, PH.D.

Address Line 1: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

Address Line 2: 600 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E.

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	220763.000942

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Brignati, Ph.D. PATENT

500741323 REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0229

Total Attachments: 5
source=Cataphora\_Executed\_IP\_Addendum#page1.tif
source=Cataphora\_Executed\_IP\_Addendum#page2.tif
source=Cataphora\_Executed\_IP\_Addendum#page3.tif
source=Cataphora\_Executed\_IP\_Addendum#page4.tif
source=Cataphora\_Executed\_IP\_Addendum#page5.tif

### ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to, an Intellectual Property Security Agreement. This Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is presented for recordation as constructive notice that CATAPHORA, INC. ("Assignor"), with its principal office at 1200 Bridge Parkway, Redwood City, California 94065, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Assignee"), with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement as of December 23, 2008.

CATAPHORA, INC.

Name:

Title:

Tyson01 383538v1 220763.000942

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "A" COPYRIGHTS

SCHEDULE A - ISSUED COPYRIGHTS

COPYRIGHT DESCRIPTION

REGISTRATION NUMBER

DATE OF ISSUANCE

N/A

SCHEDULE B - PENDING COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

FIRST DATE

COPYRIGHT DESCRIPTION

APPLICATION DATE OF NUMBER FILING

DATE OF CREATION

OF PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

N/A

SCHEDULE C - UNREGISTERED COPYRIGHTS (Where No Copyright Application is Pending)

DESCRIPTION CREATION

DISTRIBUTION FROM ASSIGNOR

ASSIGNOR

N/A

Tyson01 383538v1 220763.000942

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

### EXHIBIT "B" PATENTS

<u>Title</u>	Patent/Patent Application Number (Publication Number)	Issue/Filing Date	<u>Owner/</u> <u>Assignee</u>
METHOD AND APPARATUS TO VISUALLY PRESENT DISCUSSIONS FOR DATA MINING PURPOSES	7,421,660	09/02/2008	Cataphora, Inc.
DATA MINING BY RETRIEVING CAUSALLY-RELATED DOCUMENTS NOT INDIVIDUALLY SATISFYING SEARCH CRITERIA USED	7,386,439	06/10/2008	Cataphora, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS TO PROVIDE A UNIFIED REDACTION SYSTEM	11/497,470	07/31/2006	Cataphora, Inc.
AN IMPROVED METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SOCIOLOGICAL DATA ANALYSIS	PCT/US2006/0302 84	07/3/2006	Cataphora, Inc.
A METHOD AND APPARATUS TO PROVIDE A UNIFIED REDACTION SYSTEM	PCT/US2006/0302 74	07/31/2006	Cataphora, Inc.
A METHOD AND APPARATUS TO VISUALLY PRESENT DISCUSSIONS FOR DATA MINING PURPOSES	PCT/US2003/0035 04	02/04/2003	Cataphora, Inc.
A METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SOCIOLOGICAL DATA MINING	PCT/US2003/0033 09	02/04/2003	Cataphora, Inc.

Tyson01 383538v1 220763.000942

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "C" TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK

DESCRIPTION COUNTRY SERIAL NO. REG. NO STATUS

N/A

Tyson01 383538v1 220763.000942

Exhibit "D" attached to that certain Addendum to Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

EXHIBIT "D" SERVICE MARKS

SERVICE MARK

DESCRIPTION COUNTRY SERIAL NO. REG. NO STATUS

N/A

Tyson01 383538v1 220763.000942

PATENT REEL: 022034 FRAME: 0235

**RECORDED: 12/29/2008**